Sec. 8. Effective date. This act is effective on December 1, 1965.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 625-S. F. No. 1103

[Not Coded]

An act relating to probate judges; providing for their retirement under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Freeborn county probate judge; retirement. A probate judge of the county of Freeborn who voluntarily retires prior to January 1, 1969 and who prior thereto has attained the age of 62 years and has served as such probate judge for 30 years or more, shall, when he has attained the age of 65 years, receive the compensation provided in Section 490.12, Minnesota Statutes 1961, and acts amendatory thereof, to be paid in the manner therein provided, in all respects as though the said probate judge had reached the age of 65 years at the time of retirement.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 626—S. F. No. 1274

[Coded]

An act relating to state participation in federally aided mental retardation facilities and community mental health center construction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [245.70] Mentally ill and mentally retarded; federal aid. The commissioner of public welfare is hereby designated the state agency to establish and administer a state-wide plan for the construction, equipment, maintenance, and operation of any facilties for the care, treatment, diagnosis, or rehabilitation, of the mentally retarded or mentally ill which are or may be required as a condition for eligibility for benefits under any federal law and in par-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.